TKN 44.7 45.0 0.8% <10%

OP 3.5 3.8 0.3 0.5 mg/L

TP 5.0 5.2 0.3 0.5 mg/L

Alkalinity 222.4 253.0 13.8% * <10%

TSS 80.5 77.9 3.2% <10%

VSS 78.2 71.1 9.0% <10%

Solids

Inventory

MLSS 1,578 1,355 14.1% * <10%

MLVSS 1,328 1,138 14.3% * <10%

MLVSS:MLSS 0.9 0.8 2.0% <10%

WAS SS 4,175 3,837 8.1% <10%

SRT (d) 2.4 2.3 3.8% <10%

Secondary

EFF

COD 57.5 57.3 0.3% <10%

FCOD 38.2 34.5 9.6% <10%

Ammonia 37.3 31.9 16.6% * <10%

NOx 1.1 0.5 0.6 1 mg/L

OP 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.5 mg/L

TP 0.7 0.7 0.1 0.5 mg/L

TSS 14.5 18.8 4.3% 5 mg/L
1 Updated FCOD:COD ratio of 0.39

* Outside typical accuracy range

112

4.5 Model Sensitivity Analysis

In conjunction with model accuracy and validation, a sensitivity analysis was performed in

order to observe treatment performance when raw influent flow and concentrations were

altered. To evaluate performance, the raw influent flow, COD, TKN, and TP concentrations

were changed to plus and minus 5%, 10%, and 20% of current values. Table 4.37 provides

information on the influent values used in the sensitivity analysis.

Table 4.37: Adjusted influent values for model sensitivity analysis

Percent Adjustment Flow COD TKN TP

-20% 21.8 435.7 35.2 4.0

-10% 24.5 490.2 39.6 4.4

-5% 25.8 517.4 41.8 4.7

0% (current value) 27.2 544.7 44.0 4.9

+5% 28.6 571.9 46.2 5.2

+10% 29.9 599.1 48.4 5.4

+20% 32.6 653.6 52.8 5.9

After adjusting the influent values, the secondary effluent concentrations, within each

system, for COD, FCOD, ammonia, TKN, NOx, OP, TP, TSS, and VSS were analyzed to

observe treatment performance. Analysis showed that changing the influent concentrations

had little effect on secondary effluent values, but altering the flow greatly changed

treatment performance. Figures 4.30-4.33 give insight on how treatment performance was

affected for System 1, and Figures 4.34-4.37 for System 2, respectively, when changing

113

influent flow. As depicted in the figures, nitrification performance greatly decreases with